
Nos. 2014-1282, 2014-1291

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

APOTEX INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DAIICHI SANKYO, INC. AND DAIICHI SANKYO CO., LTD.,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,

Movant-Cross-Appellant.

Appeals from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Illinois, Case No. 12-cv-09295, Judge Sharon Johnson Coleman

**REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT
MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC.**

Michael D. Shumsky
John K. Crisham
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

*Counsel for Movant/Cross-Appellant
Mylan Pharmaceuticals Inc.*

November 17, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Mylan’s Interests Are Not “Moot.”	2
B. Daiichi Cannot Adequately Represent Mylan’s Interests.....	4
C. Rather Than Support The District Court’s Intervention Decision, Apotex’s Assertion That This Litigation May Not Trigger The Loss Of Mylan’s Exclusivity Forecloses This Court’s Jurisdiction.	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	3
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)	3
<i>Chapman v. Manbeck</i> , 931 F.2d 46 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	4, 5
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environ. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	10
<i>Goodman v. Heublein</i> , 682 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	3
<i>Lake Investors Dev. Grp., Inc. v. Egidi Dev. Grp.</i> , 715 F.2d 12561 (7th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Shea v. Angulo</i> , 19 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Supreme Beef Processors, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 275 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Wolfsen Land & Cattle Co. v. Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fisherman’s Ass’ns</i> , 695 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	7, 8
